
警告标志的含义

注意
使用用途
电池用于AC电源经常跳电的应用中的短时间备份。AC电源
关闭或存在电源数小时故障时，遵循“电池过量放电”中
所述指示。电池过量放电时，电池服务寿命可能会极端缩
短或由于无法充电导致无法备份。

电池过量放电
为防止电池过量放电，遵循“电池过量放电”中所述指示。
电池过量放电时，电池服务寿命可能会极端缩短或由于无法
充电导致无法备份。

设置 环境
不要在不透气处或靠近产生火花的物体，诸如电流接触器、
继电器或静态电荷。电池充电时可能产生可燃气体，
因此可能造成起火或爆炸。

用1.08N.m的扭矩拧紧端子螺丝，用0.20N.m的扭矩拧紧连
接器螺丝到螺纹边缘。松动的螺丝可能会造成起火。

除非要使用总线连接器，否则不要移动任何连接器盖。因
为可能导致电击。
连接基本模块和DC备份模块时，锁住滑片和导轨制动器。
如果没有完全锁定，连接可能由于振动而断开，导致电击。

不要使用指定电池外的电池，如果使用了指定电池外的电池，
可能导致起烟或起火。

不要在电池上使用树脂（包括可塑剂），否则将在电池上
产生裂缝导致电解质泄漏。
当使用金属工具安装电池到电池夹板时，使用聚氯乙烯绝
缘胶带或类似品。否则短路将产生热能和火花，可能导致
电池损坏，起火或爆炸。

正确连接电池，错误的连接可能导致起烟或起火。
不要在超过40℃的场所使用电池，电池可能会迅速劣化并
导致起火。
（电池的运行温度范围：0到40℃）
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警告
如果操作不当，其引起的危险程度导致死亡或重伤
危险。

产品使用注意要点

 遵照UL508中环境温度（Surrounding Air temperature）:60℃。

•为了满足UL508(Class 2:per UL1310),必须采取以下措施。但是与
S8T-DCBU-01连接得S8TS-06024□的连接台数只能是1台。

  - 请将S82Y-TS01的保险丝替换成UL Listed和DC32Vmin./3A max产品，
    并将其连接至S8T-DCBU-01。

  - 请在Fig.3所示的位置上连接UL Listed和DC32Vmin./2.5A max的
    保险丝。

CHN

DC备用模块

不要在有腐蚀性气体的场所使用电池。若在腐蚀性气体下
长期放置，继电器或开关的接触面会被腐蚀导致连接不稳
定或接触故障，电池充电及备份运行失败。

不要在有腐蚀性气体的场所使用电池，最坏的情况会导致
起火。
不要在有腐蚀性气体的场所使用电池，最坏的情况会导致
起火。
不要在可能导致频繁涌入电流的连接负载应用中使用DC备
份模块。

使用

使用时遵循电池的注意事项，若电池使用不当将具备危险性。

当紧急情况下停止设备和S8T-DCBU-01时，关闭AC电源
并取出电池。如果关闭了AC电源而没有取出电池，电池将
持续供电同时设备也不会停止作业。这样可能导致设备
损坏或人身伤害。

不要在产品接通电源和刚刚关闭时触摸产品，高温表面可
能会导致烫伤。
不要在电源接通期间添加或分离DC后背模块，否则可能导
致电击。

电池完全耗尽请立即替换电池。若继续使用，可能导致起火。

若从电池中散发恶臭，异常噪音，起烟或流出液体，应关
闭电池夹板的开关。继续使用可能导致起火。

防止电池电解液泄漏，否则会导致失明或燃烧。电解液进
入眼部或接触皮肤应使用大量清水冲洗并接受治疗。

维护
不要将产品分解或在电源接通时触摸内部零件，否则可能
导致电击。
当进行维护时，取出电池并关闭AC电源。（参考“电池放
电过量”）如果只关闭AC电源，电池将持续供电并且设备
将不停止作业。可能导致人身伤害。

在安装电池，电池夹板或替换电池时应小心放置电池掉落。
电池掉落可能因电解质泄漏导致人身伤害和燃烧

不要在存在可燃气体的环境下安装或替换电池。电池连接
时产生的火花可能导致爆炸或起火。

不要分解或改装电池，稀释硫磺酸可能泄漏，可能导致
失明或燃烧。
不要使用金属物件导致电池短路。可能导致电击，火灾
或燃烧。
遵守电池的自影响控制，处理或收集（循环利用）规则。
若把电池扔进火中可能引起爆炸。

过电流保护动作点切换开关（OCP）

 充电电压切换开关 (CHARGE V)
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注意：当运行切换到备份运行时（56000µF容量负载进行测量），
在Fig.4中指明的最大涌入电流流通。考虑到该涌入电流选择该保险丝。

Fig.4

注意事项
安装/保存环境
在-25～65℃的环境温度和25～90%的相对湿度下保存电池。

在25～85%的相对湿度下使用产品。

不要将产品置于阳光直射下。

避免将开凿安装孔时产生的金属碎片落入产品内部。
 不要将产品置于遭受液体、杂质和腐蚀性气体渗透处。
不要在遭受振动和冲击的地方使用产品。类似导线之类的
设备可能会成为振动源。将DC备份模块尽可能远离可能成为
振动或冲击源的设备处。另外，在电源两端安装端板
（PFP-M型）。

Fig.2
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以下遵照UL508

Fig.3

注意
错误使用时，有发生轻伤 ・中等程度伤害或财产损
害的危险。

警告
 使用用途

不要在可能造成生命危险或人身伤害处，诸如医学或其他对
社会或公众造成影响的重要设备上是使用电池。

关于EMC指令

正确的使用方法
安装
安装方向

安装空间
要改进设备的长期可靠性，安装时应考虑散热性。
该产品设计为由自然通风进行散热，允许周围空气
流通的方式安装。

1    空气流通
2    75（㎜）以上
3    75（㎜）以上
4    10（㎜）以上

连接排列
DC备用模块连接在模块的右段或左端。

注意：

 只能按照规定的方式安装。

 散热性的劣化可能导致内部零件的劣化或破损。
额定衰减曲线

S8TS-06024□连接台数指定电池

  指定电池，LC-□123R4□□和LC-□122R□□由松下
 （Panasonic）制造，S8T-DCBU-01及其指定电池参考下表。

指定电池为额定12V，串联2个电池使用。

S8T-DCBU-01必须连接S8TS-06024□使用。

总线连接器
断开总线连接器

要移除连接器，在两端交替插入平头螺丝刀。

S8T-BUS03
使用只连接了DC线的S8T-BUS03(AC线未连接)

S8T-BUS03配备了防止与电源单元指定输出电压不同
规格的错误连接的选择器。将选择器划片划到24V的
位置。

注意：
使用时注意以下两点。接触不良导致电气特性劣化。
1.插入/拔除总线连接器的频率控制在20次以内。

2.不要触摸总线连接器端子。

充电电压切换开关
在充电电压切换开关上   选择27.4或26.2V的充电电压。

因为电池制造商推荐27.4V为充电电压，因此建议以27.4V
进行充电。在这种情况下，27.4VDC的电池充电电压，可能
在运行状态切换到备份时取决于连接负载的状态而输出。

注意：
如果电池在26.2V下充电，每次电池充电后电池容量会减少
，并且备份时间也逐渐减少。

过电流保护动作点切换开关

备份运行时操作期间可以选择5.7A(typ.)或11.7A(typ.)
作为过电流保护动作点。选择5.7A(typ.)作为1至2台
S8TS-06024□（N+1冗余状态下为3台），或选择
11.7A(typ.)作为3至4台S8TS-06024□（
N+1冗余状态下为5台）。出厂设备为5.7A(typ.)。

S8TS-06024□输出电压调整

DC备用模块检测到所连接的S8TS-06024□的输出电压下降
（约23V），切换到备份运行。

即使S8TS-06024□的输出电压随输出电压调节器而调整，
也不要将S8TS-06024□的输出电压设置为低于出厂设定值。
否则，可能导致其在备份运行模式下运行。

S8T-DCBU和电池间的接线长度

使用长度在1.5m内的导线连接S8T-DCBU和电池，接线直径
参考注意事项中的（2）。

因为电池电压由电池连接端子监控，巨大的接线阻抗增加
接线的电压下降，减少备份时间。
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电池连接
推荐使用S82Y-TS01型号的电池夹板进行电池连接和安装。
当使用S82Y-TS-01时，在电池和S8T-DCBU-01之间配备
一个开关和保险丝。参考目录以选择合适的开关和保险丝。

动作确认
连接S8TS-06024□与S8T-DCBU-01后，建议检查DC备份模块
在以下步骤进行时运行是否正确。

1.打开电池夹板开关。

2.打开S8TS-06024□的AC电源。

3.打开电池夹板开关后等待10秒获以上。

4.关闭S8TS-06024□的AC电源。

5.确认在2的情况下备份运行正常。

6.打开S8TS-06024□的AC电源。

注意：
1. S8T-DCBU-01安排了即使连接设备在中途关闭也没有
   错误发生的操作检查。

2. 在第3步中如果AC电源在10秒内关闭，则可能不能切换
   到备份运行。

3.动作确认后在关闭AC电源或保存或运输单元时参见
“电池过量放电”注意事项。

耐电压试验

额定绝缘电压：

〈S8TS-06024□的AC输入端子〉与
〈S8T-DCBU-01所有的端子与S8TS-06024□的输出端子

之间〉AC3000V，持续1分钟。

实验时，将耐电压试验设备的限流值设置为20mA。

（连接N台S8TS-06024□设备时设置限流值为N乘以20mA）

注意：
1.对实验设备施加电压的量应逐渐增加/减少。直接将
  实验设备开关切换到AC3000V可能导致电压剧烈变化，
  破环电源设备。

2.S8TS-06024□的输出端子，S8T-DCBU-01的输出端子，
  电池的连接端子，运行模式输出，电池状态输出以及
  备份ON/OFF输入为了防止破损必须短路。

绝缘抵抗试验

试验电源的绝缘抵抗时，使用DC500V的欧姆表。

注意：

S8TS-06024□的输出端子，S8T-DCBU-01的输出端子，
电池连接端子，运行模式输出，电池状态输出以及备份
ON/OFF输入为了防止破损必须短路。

Fig.2
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电池更换
铅电池会劣化。
参考以下替换周期更换电池

注意：

1. 电池服务寿命将到期限时电池将减速劣化。

2. 电池更换时限假定为电池已达到其原始容量的一半。

3. 电池寿命随存储，使用环境，输出瓦特数和备份运行
   频率而改变。

4.  
  （对于LC-□123R4□□）,3.7A(对于LC-□122R2□□)放电，
   备份运行基本每月一次。

5. 如果电池超过替换更换周期后仍在使用，最严重可导致起火。
  为避免起火，须间隔更换电池。

6. AC电源接通时不要更换电池。更换电池时若AC电源接通，
  若单元极性接反则错误电池连接保护功能将不被激活，
  但S8T-DCBU-01将受损，且电池夹板保险丝将熔断。

电池过量放电

  在以下（1）至（3）情况下电池过量放电。
当电池过量放电，电池寿命可能异常缩短或因无法充电而
无法进行备份运行。

防止电池过量放电，须采取以下措施。

(1) 由于备份运行的负载造成的电池过量放电（注1）

当电池连接端子的电压下降到接近18.5V时，过量放电
保护功能起动，备份运行自动停止以保护电池被快速放电。
若在结束备份运行后仍将单元长期保持在该状态下，
可能由于备用电流而导致加速放电，并导致过量放电。
遇到这种情况参考下面的第（2）项。

(2)因S8T-DCBU-01的备用电流导致的过量放电（注1）
由于S8T-DCBU-01的电路结构，即使AC电源关闭且未加负载，
产生的备用电流也会导致继续放电。假设遇到表1的情况，
将电池从S8T-DCBU-01上断开以防止其过量放电。
有以下两种方法断开电池。

1. 关闭电池夹板开关。（注2，4）

连接Fig.14中所示的外部电路以防止开关无法关闭。
（注8）   

2.  Fig.15中所示的外部信号打开备份ON/OFF输入，
    并以外部继电器将电池断开。（注2，4，8）

表1 由于备用电流导致的过量放电的可能性

A: 因频繁备份运行及充电不足而导致电池寿命异常缩短。

B: 由于不能重复充电导致电池过量放电及无法进行备份运行。（注8）

注意：

1.即使使用了备份停止功能或打开备份ON/OFF输入使备份
  运行停止，S8T-DCBU-01的备用电流仍将导致电池过量放电。

 2.

备份运行会因以下两个原因缩短电池寿命。

AC电源打开时，确保打开电池夹板或Fig.15所示的SW IN。

-电池充满电需要24至48小时。在电池未充满电前进行
 备份运行会因为充电不足导致电池寿命缩短。

-每一次充电放电循环，电池寿命都将缩短。

3. 当电池连接端子电压下降到15.5V(TYP.)或更低，
  S8T-DCBU-01会因为电池连接错误保护功能而停止充电。
  当电池容量接近寿命期限（电池容量低于原始容量
  的一半），电池电压会低于15.5V，若AC电源关闭且让
  电池在此状态下保持两天（25℃），由于无法充电导致
  无法进行电池备份运行。

4. 不要在腐蚀性气体（硅气、硫化气体、有机气体、氯气）
  可能进入的区域下使用在Fig14,15所示的完全备份运行。
  如果继电器（Fig18中所示X）及开关（电池夹板，
  Fig 15中所示SW）在腐蚀性气体下存储或使用。
  接点表面将被腐蚀，将导致电池连接不稳定而无法进行
  充电和备份运行。           

5. LY1-D（DC24V）的环境温度和湿度在下表显示。
  LY1-D(DC24V)有一个内置二极管用以吸收操作线圈所产生
  的反相电压。接线时，注意操作线圈的极性。
  详情参加独立样本。

6. Fig.15所示的SW上，开路时电压上升至15V,短路时电流
  上升至2mA。

7. 

8. 
  备份运行将持续工作至电池连接端子电压变为
  18.5V(TYP.)。电池会被继电器(X)断开。如果产品持续
  在该状态下或超过下表所示时间，电池将过量放电。
  会因电池无法充电导致无法进行备份运行。

S8TS-06024

S8T-DCBU-01

S82Y-TS01 （电源支架）

指定继电器(X): 
LY1-D (24VDC), 
<OMRON> (Note5)

当电池夹板开关忘记关闭时

1.AC电源关闭时备份运行开始。.

2.当电池连接端子电压到达18.5V(TYP.)，备份运行停止，
  打开继电器接点从机身上取出电池。

Fig.14 电池夹板忘记关闭时的过放电保护电路

S8TS-06024

S8T-DCBU-01

SW (Note6)

(Backup ON/OFF input)

S82Y-TS01 （电源支架）

指定继电器(X): 
LY1-D (24VDC), 
<OMRON> (Note5)

1. 关闭外部开关（SW）以打开备份ON/OFF输入。
  （无法进行备份运行）`

2. 当AC电源关闭时，DC24V降低，打开继电器接点并从机身
   

                 Fig.15使用备份ON/OFF输入过放电保护电路

(3) 电池自放电引起的过量放电

     当电池已经从S8T-DCBU-01上取出，电池仍能自放电。
     在长时间存储和运输时前完全充电，并按下表所示时间
     间隔给电池充电以防止过量放电。

Fig.14

Fig.15

Fig.11

S8T-BUS03

+V

L N GR

-V+V-V

+

S8TS-06024

S8T-DCBU-01

Fig.12

选择件

Fig.13
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感谢您购买OMRON产品。
在使用产品之前，为了能够安全正确的使用，
请仔细阅读本说明书以全面了解产品。请妥
善保管该使用说明书，以备随时参阅。请同
时参考“功能说明”以避免失误。 

不要在S8T-DCBU-01和电池间连接任何负载或电容。否则可
能会导致充电不足，电池过量放电，进行备份运行时过电流
保护功能的故障，缩短电池使用寿命及无法进行备份运行。

意注意注

  8.   

确保将DC备用模块尽可能远离噪音源。
当需保存电池时，请遵守以下两条注意事项。
1）取出电源。电源自放电取决于S8T-DCBU-01的备用电流。

  2）在电池制造商制定的周期内可反复充电，电池保存中电池自
     放电仍在进行。

（2）设置/配线
1．确保输入输出端子连接正确。
2．盖上端子盖板以避免端子因杂质造成短路。
3．对连接到负载和电池的接线请使用以下材料以防止接线材料
   因异常负载造成起烟或起火。
过电流保护动作点切换开关 S8TS-06024 连接台数 推荐使用线径 

 41GWA 2,1 ～18(截面积 0.823～
2.081 ㎟) 

5.7A(TYP) 

 41GWA 3 ～16(截面积 1.309～
2.081 ㎟) 

(41GWA 5,4,3 )PYT(A7.11 截面积 2.081 ㎟) 
 

4．拧紧端子螺丝是不要以超过100N的力按下端子模块或连接器
   端子。

5．通电前请务必拆除加工时盖在产品上的垫板，以确保散热良好。

6．设置前，确保充电电压切换开关和过电流保护点切换开关设置
   正确。

（3）总线连接器

不要让总线连接器掉落或对其重压。

在下列条件或环境下使用产品时，确保基于产品的额定规格和功能
有所余量。同时对诸如失败安全分析的安全要点采取对策。
1，没有在说明手册中指定的条件和环境下。

2，核能量控制，铁路，航空，车辆，燃烧设备，医疗器械，娱乐
   设施，安全设备等。

3， 对可能导致死亡和重大财产损失或具有高安全等级需求的应用。

•

1．DC总线连接器端子（31，32），DC输出端子（17，19）及电池连接端子
 
2．过电压范围 II。
3．该产品属于保护等级 III。
4．气候等级：3K3

根据EN62477-1

（12，14）不绝缘。

标准安装 Fig.5 可 
向上安装 Fig.6 不可 
其他安装 不可 
 

S8TS-06024□的台数 
S8TS-06024□的?入

?定?  
额定衰减曲线 额定输出功率 

200-240VAC *1  Fig.11 
1 

100-120VAC *2  Fig.11 
36W 

 W03 11.giF  3* )1+(1
 W8.88 21.giF  4* 2
 W8.67 21.giF  5* )1+(2
 W4.641 31.giF  6* 3
 W4.821 31.giF  7* )1+(3

 W291 41.giF  8* 4
4(+1) 

100-120/ 
200-240VAC 

*9  Fig.14 168W 
(+1)表示冗余运行 

电池销售区域 

日本 欧洲 其他 过电流保护运行

点切换开关 

S8TS-06024□

最大连结数 LC-P12

2R2J 

LC-P12

3R4J 

LC-R12

2R2PG 

LC-R12

3R4PG` 

LC-R12

2R2P 

LC-R12

3R4P 

5.7A(TYP) 
2 台(N+1 冗余

运行时为 3台) 
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

11．7A(TYP) 
4 台（N+1 冗余

运行时为 5台） 
- ○ - ○ - ○ 

 

 2态状 1态状 

运行模式输出（OPN MODE） 
正常 

（③-②:ON） 

备份 

(①-②:ON) 

电池状态输出（BAT LOW） 
OK 

(⑥-⑤:ON) 

OK 

(⑥-⑤:ON) 

输出显示（DC ON:绿色） 指示灯亮 指示灯亮 

备份状态显示（BACKUP:红色）  亮 亮不 

电池状态显示（BAT LOW:红色）  亮不 亮不 

 电池没有断开 
 

 B A

 ○  ）7注（源电CA闭关后配装

 ○  源电CA闭关间期查检/护维

午休时关闭 AC电源 

（1小时/天） 
  ○

夜间关闭 AC 电源 

（16小时/天） 
  ○

非工作日关闭 AC 电源 

（周六，周日） 
 ○ ○

AC电源频繁 

打开关闭时 

非工作日关闭 AC 电源 

（休息日） 
 ○ 

 ○  送输/储存

 ○  电停间时长

 

在关闭AC电源前，确保电池夹板或Fig.15所示的SW IN关闭。

 度湿境环用使 度温境环用使 

LY1-D(DC24V) 

输出电流4A以下：-25～+55℃ 

输出电流4A以上：-25～+40℃ 

5～85% 

 

未连接AC电源，电池被连接至S8T-DCBU-01，备用电流仍
被激活且放电加速。

如果Fig.14中的电池夹板开关或Fig.15中的SW打开，

使用电池：LC-□122R2□□ 

估计无法再充电的放置时间 
环境温度 负载电流 

电池初期寿命 电池末期寿命 

0.11A 1.0 个月 0.5 个月 
20℃ 

2.2A 2.0 个月 1.0 个月 

0.11A 0.5 个月 0.25 个月 
40℃ 

2.2A 3.0 个月 0.5 个月 

 

使用电池：LC-□123R4□□ 

估计无法再充电的放置时间 
环境温度 负载电流 

电池初期寿命 电池末期寿命 

0.17A 1.0 个月 0.5 个月 
20℃ 

4.8A 3.0 个月 1.5 个月 

0.17A 0.5 个月 0.25 个月 
40℃ 

4.8A 3.0 个月 1.5 个月 

 

中取出电池。

 隔间电充 度温境环

 月个9 ℃02于低

 月个6 ℃03～02

 月个3 ℃04～03

 

电池 环境温度 电池寿命 近似更换间隔 

20℃ 2～3年 2 年 

30℃ 1～1.5 年 1 年 
LC-R122R2□□ 

LC-R123R4□□ 
40℃ 0.5～0.75 年 0.5 年 

20℃ 4～6年 4 年 

30℃ 2～3年 2 年 
LC-P122R2□□ 

LC-P123R4□□ 
40℃ 1～2年 1 年 

 

以上表格中大致情况为：以27.4V充电,以8A

在高温和高负载（超过额定衰减曲线范围）情况下不要使用
DC备用模块，否则可能导致内部零件劣化或损坏。

关于适用于EMC指令的使用条件请参考目录和这份使用说明书  

并联运行信号

 CAUTION

Ｓｅｅ　ｉｎｓｔｒｕｃｔｉｏｎｓ　ｆｏｒ

ｃｏｎｎｅｃｔｉｏｎ　ｒｅｑｕｉｒｅｍｅｎｔｓ．



Key to Warning Symbols

 CAUTION
 【Application】

This product is designed considering an application, which is always
with power-ON and with backup operation for short-time power
failure. When the AC power is turned OFF or several-hour power
failure occurs, follow the instruction described in “Overdischarge of
the battery”.
If not followed, the life of battery may be extremely shortened or
backup operation becomes impossible due to non-recharging.

 【Overdischarge of the battery】
To prevent overdischarge, follow the instruction in “Overdischarge of
the battery”. If not followed, the life of battery may be extremely
shortened or backup operation becomes impossible due to non-
recharging.

 【Installation and Environment】
·Do not use the battery in a tight area or near an object that

generates sparks, such as contactors, relays, or static charge. The
battery may generate flammable gases when it is charged, so that
fire or explosion may be caused.
·Tighten the terminal screws with torque 9.6 in-lb (1.08 N•m) and

tighten the connector screw and threaded flange with torque 1.8 in-
lb (0.20 N•m). Loose screws may cause fire.
·Do not remove any connector cover unless using Bus line

connectors. Electric shock may be caused.
·When connecting the basic block and DC backup block, lock the

slider and rail stopper. If they are locked insufficiently, linkage may
be disconnected due to vibration, causing electric shock.
·Do not connect any load or a capacitor between S8T-DCBU-01 and
the battery. Doing so may cause insufficient charge, overdischarge
or mulfunction of overcurrent protection while backup operation.
This may result in the extremely short life of battery or faulty
backup operation.
·Do not use batteries other than the designated ones. If a battery

other than the designated ones is used, smoke and fire may be
caused.
·Do not apply resin including a migrational plasticizer on the battery.

Cracks will generate in the battery to cause leakage of electrolyte.
·When using metallic tools to install the battery to the battery holder,

use one insulated with vinyl tape or the like.  A short circuit may
cause heat or spark, possibly causing a broken battery, fire or
explosion.
·Connect the battery correctly.  Wrong connection may cause

smoke or fire.
·Do not operate the battery in an area exceeding 40 °C.  The battery

may deteriorate quickly and cause fire.
(Operating temperature range of a battery: 0 to 40°C)

MODEL  S8T-DCBU-01

Thank you for purchasing this OMRON product.
Before operating the product, read this manual thoroughly to acquire
sufficient knowledge of the product to use it safely and correctly. Keep
this manual close at hand and use it for reference during operation.
Read the “FUNCTIONAL INSTRUCTION” together without fail.

©All Rights Reserved

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

·Warning Symbols

WARNING Indicates information that, if not followed, could result in death or
serious injury.

OMRON shall not be responsible for conformity with any standards, codes, or
regulations that apply to the combination of the products in the customer's
application or use of the product. Take all necessary steps to determine the
suitability of the product for the systems, machines, and equipment with which it
will be used. Know and observe all prohibitions of use applicable to this product.
NEVER USE THE PRODUCTS FOR AN APPLICATION INVOLVING SERIOUS
RISK TO LIFE OR PROPERTY WITHOUT ENSURING THAT THE SYSTEM AS
A WHOLE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE RISKS, AND THAT THE
OMRON PRODUCT IS PROPERLY RATED AND INSTALLED FOR THE
INTENDED USE WITHIN THE OVERALL EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEM.
See also Product catalog for Warranty and Limitation of Liability.

Suitability for Use

•Ambient temperature (Surrounding Air Temperature) for operation in compliance
  with UL508 Listing: 60°C
•To be compliant with UL508 (Class2: per UL1310), Take one of following each measure.
  Note that the number of S8TS-06024□ to be connected to the S8T-DCBU-01 shall be one.
   - Connect S8T-DCBU-01 to S82Y-TS01 having its fuse replaced with an UL-Listed
      and DC rated 32VDC min. / 3A max. one.
   - Connect an UL-Listed and DC rated 32VDC min. / 2.5A max. fuse at the location
      shown in           .

EN

DC BACKUP BLOCK

 CAUTION
·Do not use the backup system in a place where corrosive gases

may present. If stored or used under presence of any corrosive gas,
the contact surfaces of a relay or a switch are corroded resulting
unstable or faulty contact and charging of battery or backup
operation may not be possible.
·Do not use the battery in an area including corrosive gases. Fire

may be caused in the worst case.
·Do not use new and old, different types, and different residual

capacities of batteries mixed. Smoke and fire may be caused.
·Do not use the DC backup block for the applications in which

connected load causes frequent inrush current.
 【Operation】
·When stopping the unit with the S8T-DCBU-01 in an emergency,
disconnect the battery and turn off AC power. If only AC power is
turned off without disconnecting the battery, the power is still
supplied from the battery and the unit will not stop. This may break
the unit or cause injury.
·Follow the precautions of a battery when using. A battery could be

angerous if it is used incorrectly.
·Do not touch the product during power-on, and immediately after

power-off. Hot surfaces may cause heat injury.
·Do not add or separate the DC backup block during power-on.
   Electric shock may be caused.
·Replace the battery immediately if it is fully drained. If the fully
   drained battery is kept in use, fire may be caused.
·If malodor, abnormal noise, smoke or liquid is issued from the

battery, turn off the switch of the battery holder.  Continuation of
operation in this state may cause fire.
·Keep away from electrolyte leaking from the battery. Lost sight or

burns may be caused. Flush electrolyte entering eyes or contacting
the skin with a large volume of clean water and get medical
attention.
 【Maintenance】
·Do not disassemble the product or touch internal parts during

power-on. Electric shock may be caused.
·When performing maintenance, disconnect the battery and turn off

AC power. (Refer to “Overdischarge of the battery”.) . If only AC is
turned off without disconnecting the battery, the power is still
supplied from the battery and the unit will not stop. This may cause
injury.

 CAUTION
·Be careful during installation of the battery or battery holder or

replacement of the battery to avoid dropping the battery.  A dropping
battery may cause injuries and burns caused by leaking electrolyte.

·Do not install or replace the battery in the presence of flammable gases.
Sparks generated when the battery is connected may cause explosion or
fire.

·Do not disassemble or remodel the battery.  Diluted sulfuric acid may
leak, possibly causing loss of sight or burns.

·Do not short-circuit the battery using a metallic matter.  Electric shock, fire
or burns may be caused.

·Observe a self-imposed control, lows and regulations for disposal or
collection (recycle) of a battery.  Explosion may be caused if a battery is
thrown in fire.

Overcurrent protection operating point selector (OCP)

Charging voltage selector (CHARGE V)Terminal cover

DC output terminal block

Battery connecting terminal block

Connecting part of Bus line connector

Short bar

Backup ON/OFF 
input
(ON/OFF)

Battery status output
(BAT  LOW)

Operation mode output
(OPN  MODE)

 Battery connecting terminal (+)

Battery onnecting terminal (-)

Backup status indicator (BACKUP: red)

Rail stopper
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Safety Standards
1.The DC Bus line connector terminals (      ,      ), DC output terminals (      ,      )

and battery connection terminals (      ,      ) are not insulated.
2. Overvoltage category II.
3. This equipment is for protection class III .
4. Climatic class: 3K3
    According to EN62477-1.

27

33

15Load side

Battery side

Connector cover

Bus line connector
S8T-BUS03

S8TS-06024□
Sold separately

S8T-DCBU-01

15 Slider

Slider

PARALELL

29
30
31
32

28 Selector

S8T-BUS03

Ground
Bus line 
connector 
terminals.

 Parallel operation signal
DC(+V)
DC(-V)

Nomenclature and dimensionsFig. 1

 Note: The maximum inrush current specified in              flows when operation is
switched to the backup operation (measurement with a 56000μF capacitive
load). Choose the fuse while taking this inrush current into consideration.

Fig.4

3231
1412

1917

Precautions for Safe Use
（１）  Installing/Storage Environment
  1． Store the product with ambient temperatures -25 to +65°C, and relative

humidity 25 to 90%.
  2． Use the product with relative humidity 25 to 85%.
  3． Avoid places where the product is subjected to direct sunlight.
  4． Avoid penetration of metal chips when processing mounting holes.
  5． Avoid places where the product is subjected to penetration of liquid,

foreign substance or corrosive gas.
  6． Avoid places subjected to shock or vibration.  A device such as a

conductor may be a vibration source.  Set the DC backup block as far as
possible from possible sources of shock or vibration. Additionally, install
the end plate (PFP-M model) to both ends of the power supply.

  7． If the DC backup block is used in an area with excessive electronic noise,
be sure to separate the DC backup block as far as possible from the noise
sources.

  8. When storing the battery, observe the following two precautions.
 · Disconnect the battery. The battery self-discharges due to standby current

of the S8T-DCBU-01.
· Repeat charging in the period specified by the battery manufacturer. The

battery self-discharges also while stored.

（２）  Installation/Wiring
  1． Ensure that input and output terminals are wired correctly.
  2． Close the terminal cover to avoid short circuit of terminals with a foreign

object.
  3． Use the following material to wire to load and to the batteries for

preventing wiring material from smoke or fire caused by the abnormal
load.

  4． Do not press down the terminal block or connector terminal at more than
100N force when tightening the terminal screws.

  5． Be sure to remove the sheets covering the product for machining before
power-on.

  6. Before installation, be sure that Charging voltage selector and Overcurrent
protection operating point selector are correctly set.

（３）  Handling of Bus line connector
Do not drop or give strong impact on the Bus line connector.

（４）  See product catalogue for details.

5.7A (TYP)

Overcurrent 
protection operating 
point selector (     )

1, 2
3

Recommended wire diameter

AWG14 to 18 (Cross-sectional area 0.823 to 2.081mm2)

AWG14 (Cross-sectional area 2.081mm2)
AWG14 to 16 (Cross-sectional area 1.309 to 2.081mm2)

26

Number of 
connected 
S8TS-06024□

11.7A (TYP) 3, 4, 5

Fig.2

OMRON Corporation

1174815-0B

According to UL508

Fig.3

CAUTION Indicates information that, if not followed, could result in relatively
serious or minor injury, property damage, or faulty operation.

 WARNING
 【Application】
·Do not use for the devices which may cause serious influence on the

public and society, or for the application such as the medical
equipment which may cause death or injury.

FUSE rating 15A
AWG16

10A
AWG18

7A
Wire diameter AWG14

Conformance to EU Directives
Refer to the catalogue and this instruction manual for details on the operating
condition for EMC-compliance.
Warning:  This is a class A product.   In a residential, commercial or light
industrial environment it may cause radio interference.  This product is not intend
to be installed in a residential environment; in a commercial and light industrial
environment with connection to the public mains supply, the user may be
required to take adequate measures to reduce interference.

Precautions for Correct Use
■Mounting
·Mounting Direction

·Mounting Space
 Install the power supply units so that the air flow takes

place around the power supply units as the power supply
unit is designed to radiate heat by means of natural air
flow.
＊ 1    Direction of air circulation
＊ 2    75 (mm) or more
＊ 3    75 (mm) or more
＊ 4    10 (mm) or more

·Arrangement in connection
 Connect the DC backup block at the right- or left-hand
    end of the multi-connect block.
 Note:
 Do not mount with its back down or in other directions.
 Apply the standard mounting only.
 The deterioration of the heat radiation could cause the
 deterioration or breakage of the inner components.

■Rated output wattage

■Number of multi-connected S8TS-06024□ and
     designated battery
The designated battery, LC-□123R4□□ or LC-□ 122R□□
is made by Matsushita (Panasonic), Refer the following table
for S8T-DCBU-01 and the designated battery.

·The designated battery is rated at 12V. Use two batteries
in series.
·S8T-DCBU-01 shall be connected with S8TS-06024□

when in use.

■Bus Line Connector
·Disconnection of Bus line connector

Insert a flat tip screwdriver at each end of the Bus line
connector alternately to remove.

·S8T-BUS03
Use S8T-BUS03 ,which only DC lines are connected
with. (AC line not connected).
S8T-BUS03 is equipped with a selector for the
prevention of erroneous connection of a different
output voltage specification of the power supply unit.
Slide the selector in the 24V position.

Notes:
Observe the following two points to use.  Poor continuity
may deteriorate electric performance.
1. Reduce the insertion/removal frequency of the Bus line
    connector to within 20 times.
2. Keep away from the Bus line connector terminals.

■Charging voltage selector
Select either 27.4 or 26.2V at the charging voltage selector
(    ) to select the charging voltage.
Because the battery manufacturer recommends 27.4V as
charging voltage, it is recommended to charge at 27.4V.
In this case, 27.4 VDC, which is the charging voltage of
the batteries, may output depending on the state of
connected load when the operation changes to Backup.
Note:
If the battery is charged at 26.2V, the battery capacity
decreases each time the battery is charged, and the
backup time gradually decreases.

■Overcurrent protection operating point selector
5.7A (typ.) or 11.7A (typ.) can be selected with the selector
(    ) as an overcurrent protection operating point during
backup operation. Select 5.7A (typ.) for one or two units of
S8TS-06024□ (or three units during N+1 redundancy
operation), or select 11.7A (typ.) for three or four units (or
five units during N+1 redundancy operation). The shipment
setting is 5.7A (typ.).

■Output Voltage Adjustment for S8TS-06024□
The DC backup block detects output voltage drop of
connected S8TS-06024□ to switch to backup operation.
Do not set the output voltage of S8TS-06024□ to lower
than the factory shipment setting because, even though
the output voltage of S8TS-06024□ is adjustable with
Output voltage adjustor.  Otherwise, it may operate in the
backup operation mode.

■Wiring Length Between S8T-DCBU and Battery
Connect S8T-DCBU-01 and the battery using a cable
having a wire diameter specified in item (2) 3. of
“Precautions for Safe Use” within a wiring length of 1.5 m.
Because the battery voltage is monitored at the battery
connecting terminal, a large wiring impedance increases
the voltage drop from wiring, reducing the backup time.
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Input rating of
S8TS-06024□

No. of S8TS-06024□
units

 (+1) indicates redundant operation.

100-120/
200-240VAC

Rated output wattage
(Current)

36W (1.5A)
30W (1.25A)
88.8W (3.7A)
76.8W (3.2A)
146.4W (6.1A)
128.4W (5.35A)

192W (8A)
168W (7A)

25

Capacity reduction in each charge-and-discharge cycle

 Reduction by 10%
 Reduction by 20%

At 25℃ 
At 0℃

 (Reference value) 
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■Battery Connection
Our battery holder (S82Y-TS01) is recommended for
battery connection and installation. When S82Y-TS01 is
not used, equip a switch and a fuse between the battery
and S8T-DCBU-01. Refer to our catalogue to select
proper switch and fuse.

■Operation Check
After connecting S8TS-06024□ and S8T-DCBU-01, it is
recommended to check the DC backup block if it is
correctly operating in the following procedure.
1. Turn on the battery holder.
2. Turn on the AC power to the S8TS-06024□ .
3. Wait for 10 sec. or more then check if the DC  Backup
    blodk is in Status 1.
4. Turn off the AC power of the S8TS-06024□ .
5. Confirm that Backup operation is correctly performed
    in Status 2.
6. Turn on the AC power of the S8TS-06024□ .

Notes:
1. Perform operation checks after arranging a state where

no fault occurs even if the connected devices are turned
off in the midway.

2. The operation mode may not changed to Backup, if AC
power is turned off within 10 sec. at Step 3.

3. Be aware of the precautions in “Overdischarge of the
battery” when turning off the AC power or storing or
shipping the unit.

■Dielectric Strength Test
Rated dielectric strength:
3000 VAC between the <AC input terminals of S8TS-06024□
together> and <all terminals of S8T-DCBU-01 and output
terminals of S8TS-06024□ together> for 1 minute.
When testing, set the cutoff current for the withstand voltage
test device to 20 mA.
(Set the cutoff current to N times 20 mA when connecting N
units of S8TS-06024□ .)
Notes:
1. Increase / decrease test voltage gradually. Sudden

switching of 3000 VAC may cause a voltage surge,
damaging the power supply unit.

2. Be sure to short-circuit the output terminals of S8TS-
06024□ , output terminals of S8T-DCBU-01, Battery
connecting terminals, Operation mode output, battery
status output, and backup ON/OFF input to protect from
damage.

■ Insulation Resistance Test
Insulation Resistance Test
When testing the insulation resistance of the power supply,
use a DC ohmmeter at 500 VDC.
Note:
Be sure to short-circuit the output terminals of S8TS-06024
□ , Output terminals of S8T-DCBU-01, Battery connecting
terminals, Operation mode output, battery status output
and backup ON/OFF input to protect from damage.

Fig.2

Fig.12 Fig.13

Operation mode output  (OPN MODE) 
 
Battery status output    (BAT LOW) 
 
Output indicator       (  9  , DC ON: green)                         

Backup status indicator ( 10 , BACKUP: red) 

Battery status indicator  ( 11 , BAT LOW: red)

   Status 1         Status 2 
    NORMAL   BACKUP 
   (  3   -   2  : ON)      (  1   -   2  : ON) 
      OK         OK 
   (  6   -   5  : ON)      (  6   -   5  : ON)

           lit                       lit

      unlit                     lit 

         unlit      unlit
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■Battery Replacement
The lead battery deteriorates.
Replace the battery while referring to the following
replacement period as a reference.

Notes:
1. Battery deterioration accelerates when its service life limit

draws near.
2. The battery replacement timing assumes the battery has

reached half its original capacity.
3. The life varies according to the storage and operating

environment, output wattage, and the frequency of
backup operation.

4. The conditions in the table above is estimated as:
charged at 27.4 V, discharged with 8A (for LC-□ 123R4□□ ),
3.7A (LC-□122R2□□ ), backup operation once a month
bases.

5. Fire may be caused in worst case, if batteries are
continuously used beyond its replace timing.  Replace
batteries periodically to avoid the worst case.

6. Do not replace a battery while AC power is alive.
Protection against erroneous battery connection will not
work against reverse-polarity connection when replacing
a battery, if AC power is alive. This may break the S8T-
DCBU-01 or fuse in the battery holder.

Life of battery Approximate 
replacement intervalBattery

2 years
 1 year

0.5 year
4 years
2 years
1 year

2 to 3 years
1 to 1.5 years
0.5 to 0.75 years
4 to 6 years
2 to 3 years
1 to 2 years

20℃
30℃
40℃
20℃
30℃
40℃

LC-R122R2□□
LC-R123R4□□

LC-P122R2□□
LC-P123R4□□

Ambient
emperature

■Overdischarge of the battery
The battery discharges under the following conditions (1)
through (3).
WHEN THE BATTERY DISCHARGES EXCESSIVELY, ITS
LIFE IS EXTREMELY SHORTENED OR BACKUP
OPERATION BECOMES IMPOSSIBLE DUE TO NON-
RECHARGING.
To prevent overdischarge, follow the points below.
(1) Discharge caused by backup operation (Note 1)

When the voltage of battery connecting terminal drops
down to approx. 18.5 V, overdischarge protection function
is activated and then backup operation is automatically
stopped to prevent excessive discharge. However, if left
as it is after this stop of backup operation, discharging is
continued due to standby current and overdischarge may
be caused. Refer to (2) below for more details.

(2) Discharge by standby current of the S8T-DCBU-01 (Note
1)
Discharging is continued by standby current occurred due
to the configuration of the S8T-DCBU-01 circuit even the
load is not working without supplying AC power. As for the
cases shown in table 1, to prevent overdischarge,
disconnect the battery from the S8T-DCBU-01. There are
following two ways to disconnect the battery.
1. Turn OFF the battery holder switch. (Note 2, 4)

Connect an external circuit as shown in            for the
protection when the switch is not turned off.(Note8)

2. Connect an external circuit as shown in            and
turn OFF the installed switch to release backup ON/
OFF input. (Note 2, 4, 8)
(However, with the external circuit shown in            ,
the DC backup block is not tested for conformance
with UL1604.)

Turn OFF the AC power after assembly/installation(Note7)
Turn OFF the AC power at maintenance/inspection
When
frequently the 
AC power is
turned OFF
Storage/Transportation
Long-time power failure

A 
 
 
○ 
○ 
○ 

B 
○ 
○ 
 
 
○ 
○ 
○ 
○ 

AC power OFF at lunch time(1 hour/day)
AC power OFF at night (16 hours/day)
AC power OFF during non-working days (Saturday, Sunday)
AC power OFF during non-working days (long holidays)

When the battery 
is not disconnected

Table 1  Application with possible overdischarge due to standby current

A: Battery life becomes extremely shorter due to frequent backup operation and insufficient charging.
B: Battery discharge excessively and backup operation becomes impossible due to non-recharging. (Note 3)

Notes:
1. The battery discharges due to standby current of the S8T-

DCBU-01 even after backup operation is stopped by the
Backup-stop function or released backup ON/OFF input.

2. BE SURE TO TURN OFF THE SWITCH OF THE
BATTERY HOLDER OR THE SW IN           , BEFORE
TURNING OFF THE AC POWER.
The backup operation shortens the life of the battery for
the following two reasons.
when the AC power is turned ON, be sure to turn ON the
switch of the battery holder or the SW in            .
- It takes 24 to 48 hours to charge the battery fully, The

Backup operation before full-charge will shorten the life of
the battery due to insufficient charge.

- The life of the battery becomes shorter and shorter from
every charging/ discharging cycle.

3. When the voltage of battery connecting terminal drops
down to 15.5 V (TYP.) or lower, the S8T-DCBU-01 cannot
charge the battery due to Protection against erroneous
battery connection. When the life of the battery comes to
the end (half of its original capacity), the voltage of the
battery may become lower than 15.5V, if left for about two
days (at 25 °C) without AC power to the S8T-DCBU-01.
This may cause faulty backup operation due to not
recharging the battery.

4. Do not use the total backup system shown in             in a

place where corrosive gases such as silicon gas, sulfuric
gas, organic gas, or chlorine gas may present. If the relay
(X in             ) and switch (battery holder, SW in             )
are stored or used under presence of any corrosive gas,
the contact surfaces are corroded resulting unstable or
faulty contact and charging of battery or backup operation
may not be possible.

5. The operating ambient temperature and humidity for LY1-
D (24 VDC) are as shown in the table below. As for the
LY1-D (24 VDC), to absorb the electromotive force
generated from the operating coil, a diode is built inside.
When wiring, pay attention to the polarity of the operating
coil.
Refer to an individual data sheet for more details.

L % 58 ot 5)CDV 42( D-1Y
Operating ambient temperature Operating ambient humidity
Output current 4 A max.:-25 to +55°C
Output current 4 A min.: -25 to +40°C

6. When opened, voltage of 15 V and when closed, current of
2 mA are applied to SW in            .
Note this when selecting a switch.

7. The battery discharges with the standby current when left
without AC power and with battery connection to the S8T-
DCBU-01.

8. If the battery holder switch in             or SW in             is left
ON, The backup operation will continue to work until the
voltage of battery connecting terminal becomes 18.5V
(TYP). Then the relay (X) will disconnect the battery. If left
under this situation for more than the period shown in the
table bellow, the battery will overdischarge. This will cause
faulty  backup operation due to not recharging the battery.

Ambient 
temperature

20°C

40°C

Load 
current
0.11A
2.2A
0.11A
2.2A

At the beginning of battery life
1.0 month
2.0 month
0.5 month
1.0 month

Around the end of battery life
0.5 month
1.0 month
0.25 month
0.5 month

Approximate period that disables recharging
Used battery: LC-□122R2□□ 

Ambient 
temperature

20°C

40°C

Load 
current
0.17A
4.8A
0.17A
4.8A

At the beginning of battery life
1.0 month
3.0 month
0.5 month
3.0 month

Around the end of battery life
0.5 month
1.5 month
0.25 month
1.5 month

Approximate period that disables recharging
Used battery: LC-□123R4□□ 
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S8TS-06024

S8T-DCBU-01

S82Y-TS01 (Battery Holder）

X

X

LOA

Specified relay(X): 
LY1-D (24VDC), 
<OMRON> (Note5)

When the battey holder switch is left ON
1. The backup opearation begins when AC power is turned off.
2. The relay disconnects the battery from S8T-DCBU-01

when the voltage of battery connection terminal reaches
18.5V (TYP).

Protection circuit for the battery holder switch not
turned off

L

-V +V

N － ＋ 

－ ＋ 

S8TS-06024

S8T-DCBU-01

SW (Note6)

(Backup ON/OFF input)

S82Y-TS01 (Battery Holder)

X

X

LOA

Specified relay(X): 
LY1-D (24VDC), 
<OMRON> (Note5)

1. Turn OFF the external switch (SW) to release backup ON/
OFF input. (Backup operation disabled)

2. When AC power is terned off, 24VDC failes, which makes
the relay open. Then the battery is disconnected from the
S8T-DCBU-01.

                 Use of Backup ON/OFF input

(3) Discharge by the battery self-discharge
Even when the battery and S8T-DCBU-01 are
disconnected, the battery discharges by itself.
To prevent overdischarge, FULLY CHARGE THE
BATTERY BEFORE LONG-TERM STORAGE AND
TRNSPORTATION, AND CHARGE IT PERIODICALLY
AS SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE BELLOW.

Ambient temperature
Bellow 20°C
20 to 30°C
30 to 40°C

Recharging cycle
In 9 months
In 6 months
In 3 months
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Contact address
OMRON Corporation
Shiokoji Horikawa, Shimogyo-ku,
Kyoto, 600-8530 Japan

OMRON ELECTRONICS LLC
  Phone: 1-847-843-7900

OMRON CANADA INC.
  Phone: 1-416-286-6465

UNITED KINGDOM
 OMRON ELECTRONICS LTD.
  Phone: 44-1908-258-258

Europe/Middle East Asia/Africa/Russia
  OMRON Europe B.V.
  Wegalaan 67-69, 2132 JD Hoofddorp,
  The Netherlands
  Phone : 31-23-56-81-300
  Fax     : 31-23-56-81-388
  Web site : www.eu.omron.com
GERMANY
 OMRON ELECTRONICS G.m.b.H.
  Phone: 49-2173-6800-0
FRANCE
 OMRON ELECTRONICS S.A.S.
  Phone: 0-825-825-679
ITALY
 OMRON ELECTRONICS S.P.A.
  Phone : 39-02-32681
SPAIN
 OMRON ELECTRONICS IBERIA S.A.U.
  Phone : 34-913-777-900

中国
   欧姆 自 化（中国）有限公司
    Phone: （86）21-6023-0333     
香港
   欧姆龍（香港）自動化有限公司
    Phone: 852-2375-3827
台灣
  台灣歐姆龍股 有限公司
    Phone: 886-2-2715-3331
韓国
  OMRON Electronics Korea Co., Ltd.
    Phone: 82-2-519-3988
AUSTRALIA
 OMRON ELECTRONICS PTY.LTD.
    Phone: 61-2-9878-6377
SINGAPORE
 OMRON ELECTRONICS PTE.LTD.
    Phone: 65-6-547-6789

5. Warning not to leave an open bus connector installed in the end module.

 CAUTION
• CAUTION : FOR USE IN A CONTROLLED ENVIRONMENT.REFER TO MANUAL 

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS. 
• ATTENTION : POUR UTILISATION EN ATMOSPHÈRE CONTRÔLÉE. CONSULTER 

LA NOTICE TECHNIQUE.

Prenez soin de ne pas laisser un connecteur de bus ouvert installé dans le module 
d'extrémité.
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